Affiliates, contractors or agents) (i) at least thirteen (13) new, full-time equivalent, private sector 
jobs within one (1) year after the Scheduled Completion Date as described in the Application and 
maintain such jobs throughout the term of this Lease, and (ii) in the aggregate and not on an annual 
basis, at least one hundred twenty-five (125) new, full-time equivalent, temporary private sector 
construction jobs during the period from commencement of the construction, installation and 
equipping of the Project Facility until the Completion Date (for the purposes of clarity, not all such